a term of more than one year, the price stipulated for the Agreement will be set 
at 50% of the total payments stipulated for one year (excluding VAT and media 
fees). However, on no account will be total liability of Dept for direct damage, 
on whatever account, exceed € 250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand 
euros). A series of connected failures will be regarded as a single failure.

12.2	 The liability of Dept for damage by death, physical injury or material damage 
to property will, in total, never exceed €1,000,000 (one million euros).

12.3	 Dept is not liable for indirect damage, consequential damage, lost profit,